4638

WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

REGULAR SESSION, 1988

ENROLLED

HOUSE BILL No. 4638

(By Mr Lpeaker mr. Chambers & Del Swans)
[By sequest of the Escuture]

Passed	March 12,	1988
In Effect	From	Passage

ENROLLED

H. B. 4638

(By Mr. Speaker, Mr. Chambers, and Delegate Swann)
[By request of the Executive]

[Passed March 12, 1988; in effect from passage.]

AN ACT making a supplementary appropriation of federal block grant moneys out of the treasury from the balance of available federal block grant moneys remaining unappropriated for the fiscal year ending June thirtieth, one thousand nine hundred eighty-eight, to the State Department of Health, Account No. 8508, supplementing chapter one hundred twenty- two, acts of the Legislature, regular session, one thousand nine hundred eighty-seven, known as the budget bill.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That the budget bill, chapter one hundred twenty-two, acts of the Legislature, regular session, one thousand nine hundred eighty-seven, be supplemented by adding to Title 2, Section 8 thereof, the following account and line item:

1	TITLE 2. APPROPRIATIONS.
$\frac{2}{3}$	Section 8. Appropriations from federal block grants.
4 5	135a—State Department of Health— Mental Health Services for the Homeless
6	Acct. No. 8508
7	TO BE PAID FROM FEDERAL FUNDS
8	1 Unclassified—Total \$275,000

- The purpose of this supplementary appropriation bill is to supplement the budget act for the current fiscal
- 11 year 1987-88 by providing for a new account to be
- 12 established therein to appropriate federal block grant
- 13 moneys received for expenditure in the current fiscal
- 14 year of 1987-88.
- 15 Such amount shall be available for expenditure
- 16 immediately upon the effective date of the bill. Any
- 17 unexpended balance remaining at the close of fiscal year
- 18 1987-88 is hereby reappropriated for expenditure in
- 19 fiscal year 1988-89.

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.
Chairman Senate Committee
Banard V. Kelly Chairman House Committee
Originating in the House.
Takes effect from passage.
Soud C. Wills Clerk of the Senate
Clerk of the House of Delegates
Dan Tanhond
President of the Senate
Speaker of the House of Delegates
The within Appended this the 19th
day of, 1988. Quella Sharefor
© GCU © c-641

PRESENTED TO THE

GOVERNOR
Date 3/16/88 Time 2:14p.1

RECEIVED
1833 MAR 19 AM III 26